volumes on the route. The fixed cost of the entrant is proportional to the number of days a week that it
delivers.  The revenue for the skimmed mail is summed to compute the entrant’s total revenue on the route.
The delivery price for each subclass is the average price minus the average upstream attributable cost.
Because the Postal Services worksharing discounts are equal to avoidable upstream costs, this produces a
good estimate of delivery prices.

10 When using the model to calculate the value of the monopoly, only one iteration of the model is
employed. (see, The USO paper, Appendix F Section 1, Efforts to Calculate the Cost of the USO and the
Value of the Postal Monopoly in the US and Abroad, by John Panzar) When the model was used
(previously) to analyze the graveyard spiral issue, multiple iterations of the model were employed to
determine if the incumbent would be driven out of business..
11 In 2007 volume was 212 billion pieces and revenue was $75 billion. .  In 2009 volume was 177 billion
pieces and revenue was $68) billion.

 4

Table 1
Sensitivity of the Monopoly Value to Changes in Value of Input Variables

Input Variable Range of Values Range of Monopoly Value ($billions)

Entrant’s Discount 0%-20% $3.9-$3.1

Delivery Days/Week 1-6 Days $5.1-$1.6

Cost Advantage 0%-30% $3.1-$4.3

Contestable Volumes 50%,100%,$150% $0.8-$5.9

The amount of contestable volume can be thought of as the size of a pie and the other
variables can be thought of as determining how large a portion of the pie will be captured
by the entrant. It will be seen that the results are decidedly non-linear with respect to the
amount of contestable volume. The number of days that the entrant delivers is the next
most sensitive variable. Of course, it is the way that an entrant can control its fixed cost
to gain some advantage over the incumbent.  Our analysis does not take into account the
elasticity of demand with respect to delivery owing to a lack of data on the subject.